Rule 2.117 Form 2.34B

The Insolvency Act 1986
Notice of move from administration

to creditors’ voluntary liquidation

Name of Company Company number
Hugo Realisations Limited 01095274

In the Court case number
High Court of Justice [full name of court] 4126 of 2008

e ()3 We (2) Joanne Elizabeth Milner and Stephen Robert Cork of Smith & Williamson Limited

administalor(s) 45 Moorgate, London, EC2R 6AY

(b) Insert name and address
of registered office of  having been appointed administrator(s) of (b) Hugo Realisations Limited
company
on {c) 2 June 2008 by (d) Directors of Hugo Realisations Limited

(c) Insert dats of  hereby give notice that:

appointment
(d) Insert name of appticant/  the provisions of paragraph 83(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 apply,

"PPOIOF and it is proposed that (e) Joanne Elizabeth Milner and Stephen Robert Cork of
(e) Insert name(s) and Smith & Williamson Limited, 25 Moorgate, London, EC2R 6AY

address(es) of liquidator(s) 4 e the liquidator(s) of the company (IP No(s) 8627 and 8761)

H We anac@éhc ﬂ"-g €55 report.
Signed -

Joint Administrator

Dated 9— | Ma‘*‘a ZDD Cl

Contact Details;

Smith & Williamson Limited

You do not have to give any contact informatien in

the box opposite but if you do, it will help Companies 25 Moorgaie London

House to contact you if there is a query on the form,
The contact information that you give will be visible ECIROAY Tel

to searchers of the public record
DX Number DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form please send it 10 the Registrar of Companies at:

23/05/2009 2
COMPANIES HOUSE

b
<L
=]
o
>
-
«
o)




Smith & Wilhamson




Contents

{. Intreduction

2.  Statutory Details

2.1. Hugo
2.2 Dilldash

3. Progress Update

3.1 Appointment
32 Appointment Objectives
3.3. Realisation of assets
3.3, Sale of Business
3.3.2 Debtors

4. Receipts and Payments

5. Creditors claims

5.1. Secured Creditor
6. Dividends
7. Investigations
8. Administrators'/Liquidators’ Analysis of Time Costs
9.  Administrators’ original proposals
10. Exit Route
1. Conclusion

Appendix A.  Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts and Payments to 20 May 2009
A Hugo
A, Dilldash

Appendix B.  Administrators’ professional fees

B.i. Hugo
B.ii. Dilldash




Administrators’ Final Repert Pursuant to Rule 2.1 10 of the Insoivency Rules | 986

2.1

‘Company number

Introduction

[ refer 1o the appotatment of Stephen Cork and T as Joint Administrators of Hugo Realisations Limited
(formerly Flugo Russell & Co Limited) (“Hugo™) and Dilldash [Toldings Limited (“Dilldash™) on 2 June

2008 and to my previous report to creditors of Hugo and Dilldash (together “the Companies™).

At a meeting of creditors of the Companies held on 8 August 2008, creditors resolved that, once the
objectives of the Administradons had been achieved, the Administrations shali be converted to Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidations (“Tiquidation”) in accordance with Paragraph 83 of Schedule Bt. Creditors also

resolved that Stephen Cork and 1 be appointed Joint Liquidators of the Companies.

I aow provide creditors with my final report in respect of the Companies as required by Rules 2,47 and

2.110 of the Tnsolvency Rules.

The putpose of this report is to provide:

« an update on the progress of the Administrations;

¢ asummary of the receipts and payments of each Admunustration;

¢ 3 suminary of the Administrators’ proposals; and

details of the steps taken during the Administration to achieve the proposals.

As at the date of this report, T have complied with my statutory duties in relation to both Admiaistrations.

Statutory Details

Hugo

Ce

Cpuﬁ details

Court number

EC Reguiation No 1346/2000 -

Company name, including trading
and former names

Regiétered office address

3

01095274

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division. Companies Court

44+26/2008

The EC Regulation applies and these proceedings are main proceedings as
defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulation as Hugo was incorporated in England

Huge Realisations Limited {formery Hugo Russell and Co Limited)

Formerly:

38 Westwood Park Trading Estate
Concord Road

London

W3 0T H

and conducted the administration of its interests on a regular basis in the UK.

Note: the registered office has now been changed to the offices of Smith &

., -+ Williamsen Limited. Prospect House, 2 Athenasum Road. London, N20 3YU

Hugo Realisacions Limited (in Administration) (Formerty Hugo Russell & Co Limited)
& Dilidash Holdings Limited {in Administration}




Administratars' Final Report Pursuant to Rute 2,110 of the Insolvency Rules [586 sanih Ay Wilhinmeaon
P Y

22

Trading address

Date of incorporation

Directors and former Directors

Secretary

Authorised & issued share capital

Shareholders

Dilldash

Company number
Court details
Court humber

EC Regulation No | 34672000

Company name, including trading
and former names,

Régis.té.red' pfﬁcé addré§5

Trading address

Date of incorporation

‘Directors and ‘“ormer Directors

38 Westwood Park Trading Estate

Concord Road

London

W3 0TH

9 July 1973

Frank Jolyon St John Tibbitts

David Gwynn Owen

Frank Jolyon St John Tibbitts

issued share capital of 5,000.00 ordinary shares of £1 each

Dilldash Holdings Limited of 5000 ord shares

04521292
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division. Companies Court
4127/2008

The EC Regulation applies and these proceedings are main proceedings as
defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulation as Hugo was incorporated in England
and conducted the administration of its interests on a regular basis in the
United Kingdom.

Dilldash Holdings Limited

Formerly:

38 Westwood Park Trading Estate
Concord Road

London

W3 0TH

Note: the registered office has now been changed to the offices of Smith &
- Williamson Limited, Prospect House, 2 Athenaeum Road, London. N20 9YU

38 Westwood Park Trading Estate
Cencord Road
Londen

W30TH

29 August 2002

Frank Jolyon St John Tibbitts
David Gwynn Owen

Hugo Reatisations Linmited {in Administration} {Formerly Hugo Russell & Co Limited)
& Dilldash Holdings Limited {in Administration) 2




Administracors’ Final Report Pursuant to Rule 2.110 of the Insclvency Rules 1986

3.1,

32

33

‘Shareholders

Sinith & Willtumsaon

Secretary Frank Jolyon St John Tibbitts

Authorised & issued share capfia Issued share capital of |00 ordinary shares of £1 each.

Frank Jolyon St John Tibbitts
James Benjamin St John Tibbitts

Progress Update

Appointment
On 2 June 2008 Joanne Milner and 1 were appointed Joint Administraiors of the Companies. [ lugo

coutinued to trade in Administration for a period of one week in order 1 marker the business for sale asa
going concern. Dilldash operated as a holding company for Hugo and did not trade,

Appointment Objectives

The objective of the Administrations was therefore to achieve a better result for the Companies’ creditors
as 2 whole than would be likely if the Companies were wound up (wichout first being in Administration).

Realisation of assets

An update on the stats of assets realisations follows:

3.3.1. Sale of Business

As creditors would be aware from my previous reports, 1 finalised the sale of Hugo's business and assets o
Proforma 8000 Limited ("Proforma™) on 10 June 2008 for £100,000.

L£60.000 was received upon completion of the sale with the remaining consideration (L40,000) to be paid to
the Administration of Hugo in 23 monthly instalments of £1.666. To date I have received £14,994 of the
LA,00) deferred consideration.

3.3.2. Debtors

I have collected £6,254.62 from I Tugo's debtors to date however: creditors should note that no further
recoveties are expected at this time.

Receipts and Payments

Appendix A to this report is an abstract account of mv receipts and paviments for the Administration
period (2 June 2008 to 20 May 2009} for 1 lugo and Dilldash.

Hugo Realisations Limited (in Adminiscracion) (Formerly Huge Russell & Co Limited)
& Dilldash Holdings Limited {in Administration) 3




Administrators' Final Report, Pursuanit to Rule 1116 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 Tiatgh oo Wi e

5. Creditors claims

5.L Secured Creditor

As outlined in my previous report to creditors, | have distribured £20,000 to the fixed and floating
chargeholder, ITSBC. 1ISBC are owed in excess of £172000 under their charge.

6. Dividends

At this stage, T do not anticipate that sufficient recoveries will be made to enable a dividend to be paid to
unsecured creditors of the Companies other than by virtue of the Prescribed Part. Should this position
change. I will notify credirors accordingly.

7. Investigations

As part of my statutory duties, Tam required to conduet investigations into the formation, wading and
demise of the companies and the conduct of the Directors, and to report their findings to the Secretary of
State for Trade and Industey (“DTI™).

My report has been submitted to the IDTT, but creditors should note that the contents of such reports are
confidential and are not avatable to the public. However, should creditors have any information which
may further assist this process, they should provide details in writing to this office.

8.  Administrators’/Liquidators’ Analysis of Time Costs

At the meeting of creditors held on 8 August 2008, creditors resolved that Joint Adminisirators” fees be
fixed on a time cost basis and drawn at the discretion of the Joint Administrators as and when tunds

prermuit.

An analysis of the remuneration of the Administrators and seaff for the Administration period, 2 June 2008
to 20 May 2009 {for both Hugo and Dilldash) 15 attached at Appendix B as required by Statemient of
Insolvency Practce 9.

The total cost of the [Tuge Administration during the period is £76,120.00 (excluding V'AT) and total
354.45 hours. The average hourly cost for the period equates to £214.76 (excluding VAT). The total cost
of the Dilldash Administraton during the period is £4,728.25 (exchuding VAT) and total 26.80 hours. The
average hourly cost for the period equates to £176.43 (excluding VAT).

‘I'he combined cost of the associated administrations is therefore £80,848.25 (excluding VAT) representing
381.25 hours.

Hugo Realisations Limited {in Administration} (Formerly Hugo Russell & Co Limited)
& Dilldash Holdings Limited (in Adnvinistration} 4



Administrators’ Final Report Pursuant to Rule 2.110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 Smrith & Withamsan

9.  Administrators’ original proposals

Summarised below are the proposals approved by the Companies’ creditors at the meeting held on 8

August 2008:

#) The Joint Administrators will continue to manage the Companies’ affairs in accordance with the
SIATULOLY purpose.

7} The Joint Administrators’ {ees be fixed by reference to the time properly given by the Joint

Administeators and their staff in attending o matters arising in the Admbuistrations, and that
remuneration is to be drawn ar the discretion of the Joint Administrators, as and when funds allow,

3) The Joint Administrators consult with any duly appeinted creditors” cominirtees as o any proposed
course of action or jnvestigation into prior transactions. 1 no creditors’ committee is formed then the
Joint Administrators will take whatever actions are believed to be appropdate in the best interests of the

Companies’ creditors.

4y ‘The Administrations be converted into credirors’ volunrary liquidations in accordance with Paragraph
83 of Schedule Bt. Creditors are advised that, pursuant 1o paragraph 83(7) of Schedule 131, in the
absence of any alternate nominations, the Joint Administrators shall become the Joint Liguidators for
the purpose of winding up the affairs of the Companies. Creditors are informed that they may
nominare a different person as the proposed Liguidator, provided that the nomination is made after the
receipt of these proposals and before these proposals are approved,

5) The Joint Administrators® lability, in respect of any of actions as Joint Administrators, shall be
discharged, in accordance with Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1, immediately upon the appointment
ceasing to have effect.

6) The Admintstrations be extended by six months 1o accordance with Paragraph 76 of Schedule B1
should 1t be deemed necessary by the Joint Administrators, in order to allow the Joint Administrators to

attend to any remaining statutory tasks.

10. Exit Route

As discussed above, creditors resolved on 8 August 2008 that the Administrations of [ugo and Difldash
should convert to Liguidation and that Stephen Cork and Joanne Milner of Sinith & Williainson Limited be
appoiated Joint Liquidators.

10.1. Dilldash

I have finalised outstanding matters in the Admunsiradon of Dilldash. (Given the lack of funds in the
Administration, 1 will proceed to formally dissolve Dilldash.

10.2.  HMugo

As per the resolution passed by Huogo's credirors on 8 August 2008, 1 amn currently secking 1o convert the
Administravion of | lugo into a Creditors Voluntary Liquidation with Stephen Cork and 1 to be appointed

Joint Liquidators.

Hugo Realisacions Limited {in Administration} (Formerly Hugo Russcll & Co Limited)
& Dilldash Holdings Limited {in Administration) 5




FITrgsr oy

-

Administrators’ Final Report Pursuant to Rule 2110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 Mot s Wb

[1. Conclusion

The following matters must be auended 10t order to finalise the A dministrations and subsequent

Liquidagon appointment.

= formal conversion to Liquidation in accordance with Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1;
e realisation of remaining assets;

s distributions to creditors should funds permit; and

» general statutory obligations.

Should creditors have any queries in refation either of the Administrations, please conract Allister Manson

or Jill Forsyth of thig office.

t Administrator

Pirecrors acting as insalveney practiioners contract without personal haluliry.
Srephen Cork is lieensed 16 a¢r as 20 insolvency practisioner by the Insolveney Prachiioners Assoctation. Joanne Miloee is licensed
to act as an insvlvency praciifoner by the nstrute of Chartered Aceountans in Hagland and Wales.

The busmess, affairs and propeny of the above Company are betmg managed by the Adrunisimatars who contract as agents of the
Company and without peesonal fiabiity.

Hugo Realisations Limaed (in Admimstration) (Fermerly Hugo Russell & Co Limited)
& Dilldash Holdings Limited (in Administration)




Adnunistrators’ Final Report Pursuanc to Rule 2§10 of the Insolvency Rules 1984 ks N W e Lo

Appendix A.  Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts and
Payments to 20 May 2009

Al Hugo

Hugo Realisations Limited (formerly Hugo Russell & Co Limited)
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
Period 2 June 2008 to 20 May 2009

Recei Total (£)
Sales 1.41687
Business & Goodwill 20,000.00
Bank Interest Gross FCR 152.36
Chargeholder 20,000.00
Plant & Machinery 11,995.00
Stock 37.001.00
Stock/WIP 14,994.00
Book Debts 6,254.62
Rates Refund 68891
Cash at Bank 18,108.68
Business & Goodwill 20,000.00
Purchase Contracts 1.00
Bank Interest Gross 785.30
Intellectual Property 1.00
Marketing & Media 1.00
Sales Information 1.00
Petry Cash 33151
Legal Fees {1) 1,010.00
Legal Expenses 23.80
VAT Receivable Fit Chg 154.77
VAT Payable Flt Chg 3,572.95
Total Receipts 166,493.77
Payments

Repairs & Maintenance 227.50
Bank Charges FCR 24.00
Chargeholder 40,000.00
Business & Goodwilt 20,000.00
Third Party Preparation of S, of A, 3,500.00
Administrators’ Fees 45,000.00
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) 4,950.00
Agents/Valuers Expenses 118.45
Legal Fees (1) 20,507.50
Legal Expenses 130.80
Storage Costs 1.017.62
Statutory Advertising 403.26
Insurance of Assets 508.83
VAT Receivable Fit Chg 13,213.30
Vat Control Account 1,997.95
Total Payments 151,599.21
Balances in Hand 14,894.56

Hugo Realisations Limited {in Adminiseration) (Formerly Hugo Russeil & Ce Limited)
& Dilldash Moldings Limited {in Administratton}




Administraters Final Report Pursuant to Rule 2118 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 SRLE SN PR R E AR

Al Dilldash

Dilldash Holdings Limited
(ln Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
Period 2 June 2008 to 20 May 2009

Recei Total

Nil Receipts 0.00
Payments

Nil Payments 0.00
Balances in Hand - 000

Hugo Realisations Limited {in Administration) (Formerly Hugo Russelt & Co Limired)
& Dilldash Holdings Limited (in Administration}




{uonrensinwpy w) panuwny s2uplop ysepig B

{paaWIT 07 B 135sny 08N Andwaed) {uonensiuupy Ut paiiuny suonsitay 03ny

UFIT 00'0Z1'9¢ SKHSE £5'88| 06FF 00'121 000 =018
00'SEE 05Z758'€ 0511 000 000 0511 000 waunuioddy 3.4
ol 05297 S6THE [01 qng
000 00°0 000 000 000 000 asueydwo) xey diod
047082 ST 1£9'91 ST'6S 52T 009 05 0F 000 si021pa.D
01107 00°051'6 05°St SLTE ST'0 0sTI 000 Buipes |
99'8/7 00°§5H'9| S0'6S SE'8 0Tl 05°2E 00°0 355y JO UOHES)EY
00002 00°00% 050 00'0 050 000 000 suone8nsasuy|
¥S'L9) ST'1£6'6T §9'821 0L €| T3 4 0061 000 Buluueld g uonensupY
7 7 taReuely
nel 1502 sinoy yeas woddns S[eUOISSI}OUY Howvaug
Anoy swi] ®oL B SIUEISISSY Jojuag Ly 9IBDOSSY Jo13a41q UORDUNY }JOM JO UOREIYISSED)
adesony SINOH

600 A=l 0T 03 80T un( Z poliad atp o}

800Z Ain[ £ popu powad a3 1o} saadojdwia
3uads awn Jo umopEa.g

(uonensuupy up
(pauwin] 0o 7 |Pssny 03nH AlJawuc]) pagiwr] suonesiay oBnH

odny g

$99} |euoissajoud suocrensiuwpy g xipuaddy

FOSULETL W I 9861 S3|0Y A2UDAIOSU) DU JO G| [T ANY OF WENSING 10UIY [RULY SIOTBASILNLY




(UGRIDLIUPY Ul panLI SBUIP|O} USERHI] 3
{panwi 07 g [(9550y 03Ny ABLuand} (UONTIEIIHUPY Ul) PRI SUOITRSILaY OFNjd

V9L STBLLY 0897 SEE 5601 057 000 0],
000 000 000 00°0 00'0 000 waunuioddy 3.4
£5'9LI1 STBUL'Y 0892 E30.L qng
000 000 00'0 000 000 000 a3ueyduiog xe dio3
00°00Z 00°00b 00T 000 00T 000 000 sI0upaL)
000 00’0 000 000 000 000 Buipea
000 000 00°0 000 000 000 1955y Jo UONESIERY
00007 00001 05°0 000 050 000 000 suonegnsaAu|
0021 ST8ILY 0EHT SEEI 58 05T 000 Buuuely g uopensILLpY
7 7 Jageuep
= 1509 sunoy yeas aoddns s[euO|SSajOId Moang
Apmoy awny [m0] ¥ sIUBISISSY Jojuag 210 alROSSY 10313311 UORDUNY YIOM JO UOREIYISSE[D)
adeioay LInoH

6007 Ae) 0T 03 800T 2un 7 potiad 3y aoj

8007 An[ £ pepua poliad s Joj soalojdius
juads aWn JO UMOpyEAIg

(uonensiuwpy up)
peuwr s3uipjoH ysep|iqQ

ysepitd g

BOCTARHTAL B Uiy 986 | SAINY AJUBAIOSUL BYT O 0] |7 S|Py 01 UeNSINd 10day [Pug SI0IBASHILUDY




